
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Daniel Harry Tel: 01609 533531 
or e-mail Daniel.Harry@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting:   Local Government Reorganisation Implementation 
Executive 

To: Councillors: Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Mark Crane, 
Gareth Dadd, Angie Dale, Richard Foster, 
Michael Harrison, Dinah Keal, Andrew Lee, Carl Les, 
Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, Mark Robson, 
Janet Sanderson, Steve Siddons, Graham Swift and 
Greg White. 

Date: Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Remote Meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee.  Following on from the expiry 
of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 21 July 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the 
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive 
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers 
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee 
Members.  This position will be reviewed at the Council’s May AGM. 
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings    Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Notes of the LGR Implementation Board meeting held on 

Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have delivered notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Daniel Harry of 
Democratic Services (contact details below) no later than midday on Friday 11 March 
2022. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the 
public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Daniel.Harry@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 

4.   Governance and Approval of the Implementation Plan (Pages 9 - 62) 
 To brief Members on the governance arrangements for implementation of the new unitary 

council for North Yorkshire.   
 
To approve the Implementation Plan. (Appendix D originally marked to follow, now 
attached) 
 

5.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
8 March 2022 

Page 2



  ITEM 1 

 

LGR Board – Notes of 23 February meeting /1 

 
OFFICIAL 

Local Government Reorganisation 
 

Members Implementation Board 
 
Notes of the remote meeting held on meeting held on Wednesday, 23 February 2022 at 
9am. 
 
Present:   
Councillors: 

Name Representing 

Derek Bastiman  North Yorkshire County Council  

Mark Crane Selby District Council 

Gareth Dadd North Yorkshire County Council 

Angie Dale Richmondshire District Council 

Richard Foster Craven District Council 

Michael Harrison North Yorkshire County Council 

Dinah Keal Ryedale District Council 

Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council 

Carl Les (Chair) North Yorkshire County Council 

Don Mackenzie North Yorkshire County Council 

Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council 

Mark Robson Hambleton District Council  

Janet Sanderson North Yorkshire County Council 

Steve Siddons Scarborough Borough Council 

Graham Swift Harrogate Borough Council  

Gregory White North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Officers:  

Name Representing 

Justine Brooksbank NYCC 

Stacey Burlet Ryedale District Council 

Stuart Carlton NYCC 

Tony Clark Richmondshire District Council 

Vanessa Glover NYCC 

Mike Greene Scarborough Borough Council 

Dr Justin Ives Hambleton District Council 

Barry Khan NYCC 

Robert Ling NYCC 

Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council 

Paul Shevlin Craven District Council 

Janet Waggott Selby District Council 

Richard Webb NYCC 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor David Chance and Richard Flinton. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
  

 LGR Board – Notes of – Notes of 23 February meeting /2 

 
OFFICIAL 

29. Notes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 

Considered -  
Notes of the last meeting of the Board held on Wednesday 26 January 2022. 
 
AGREED that the notes of the last meeting of the Board held on Wednesday 26 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

30. LGR Programme Report 
 

Considered -  
LGR Programme Report Presentation introduced by Robert Ling. 
 
Robert Ling provided an update on progress made by the 15 core work streams. 
 
Robert highlighted some concern around the Organisational Development 
Workstream, which was further behind in t
[...]
ation and risk.  
 
AGREED that the update report on Regulatory Services & Emergency Planning 
Workstream be received. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Considered - 
Presentation from Mike Greene providing an update on the work of the Economic 
Development Workstream. 

Page 6



 
  

 LGR Board – Notes of – Notes of 23 February meeting /5 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
There are ambitious plans for supporting business growth, generating inward 
investment, firing up the jobs and skills agenda and prioritising regeneration. There 
is a big focus on ensuring there is an economic strategy for North Yorkshire on day 
one of the new council to support these goals. This includes a pipeline of 
regeneration programmes and projects to support high streets and wider 
communities as well as ensuring there is a single business support function that is 
visible and accessible locally and further afield. 
 
AGREED that the update report on the Economic Development Workstream be 
received. 

 
Housing 

 
Considered - 
Presentation from Justin Ives providing an update on the work of the Housing 
Workstream. 
 
Managing the workstream’s business had been made less complicated by being able 
to work through existing officer structures for collaboration on housing matters. 
 
AGREED that the update report on Housing Workstream be received. 

 
34. Any other Business 
 

The Chair agreed that the following item could be considered as a matter of urgency 
 

35. Structural Changes Order: Date of Next Meeting 
 

Barry Khan explained that the Draft Structural Changes Order has been before the 
House of Commons for debate and is now to go before the House of Lords. This will 
be the final part of the legal process to facilitate the new unitary council. There is no  
exact date for this, but it is very likely to be in time for a notice of elections around 17 
March, triggering a pre-election period, ahead of the county council elections on 5 
May.  
 
The Secretary of State has indicated he is minded to
[...]
and Approval of the Implementation Plan 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To brief Members on the governance arrangements for implementation of the new unitary 

council for North Yorkshire.   

 

1.2 To approve the Implementation Plan. 

 

 

2.0 Background   

 

2.1 Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the 

County Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of 

emergency, to take any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive 

or a committee. Following on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and 

Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee 

meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 

2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic 

circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as 

informal meetings of the Committee Members), with any formal decisions required 

being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making 

powers and after consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and 

after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach 

will be reviewed again in May 2022. 

 

3.0 Executive Summary 

 

 This report seeks to inform Members on the following matters: 

 

 (a) Explain the stages necessary to implement the new unitary council. 

 

 (b) Note the governance arrangements for working collaboratively prior to the 

elections on 5 May 2022.  

 

 (c) To seek approval of the Implementation Plan which describes the arrangements 

to work collaboratively to create the new North Yorkshire Council.   

 

4.0 Local Government Reorganisation 

 

4.1 The Secretary of State, Robert Jenrick MP, has announced that Government will proceed 

with a single unitary for North Yorkshire.  The Government had invited proposals in July 

2020 to streamline and transfer Local Government in North Yorkshire, replacing the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

OFFICIAL 

current two-tier system with a new unitary council.  This would pave the way for powers 

and resources that would accompany devolution under a future agreement.   

 

4.2 In February, Government undertook an eight week consultation on proposals submitted 

for reorganisation and the Government has now proposed to implement a single unitary 

for North Yorkshire. 

 

5.0 Next Steps 

 

5.1 The following stages will need to be progressed in order to create the operation of a new 

unitary on 1 April 2023: 

 

 Stage 1 - Structural Changes Order:  Implementation Executive until May 2022  

 

5.1.1 An important element in the process of creating a unitary authority is the drafting and 

making of the Structural Changes Order (SCO).  The purpose of the Order is to facilitate 

the transition from the existing councils in North Yorkshire to create a single unitary 

council.  The Order will define the basic governance and operating principles in the lead-

up to the new North Yorkshire unitary authority.   

 

5.1.2 A copy of the draft SCO is attached at Appendix A.  This has gone through a committee 

of the House of Commons (the Delegated Legislation Committee) on 21 February 2022 

and is due to be debated at the House of Lords.  At the time of writing this report it is 

estimated that this will be debated in the House of Lords on 9 March (but this date could 

change).  It is noted that at the House of Commons the SCO was corrected to remove an 

extra “and” between “Harrogate Fairfax” and “Harrogate Starbeck” Wards; to the spelling 

of the Byram Ward and to put the Mid-Craven Electoral Division in the correct alphabetical 

order.   

 

5.1.3 The SCO is made by the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities in the exercise of his powers within the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007.  It is anticipated that the Order will take effect in March 

2022 (this is currently expected to be around the 16 March but is subject to change).   

 

5.1.4 The eight Councils have currently worked informally through the Implementation Board 

(which consisted of a Members’ Working Group of all eight Councils) which was 

specifically designed to mirror the legal governance arrangements that would be 

implemented by the Structural Changes Order.  On the passing of the SCO, the 

Implementation Board changes to the formal Implementation Executive and has specific 

legal powers delegated to it.   

 

5.1.5 The Structural Changes Order creates an Implementation Executive consisting of County 

Councillors and District Councillors from March 2022.  After the Elections in May 2022, 

this Implementation Executive will be replaced by the Executive of the newly appointed 

Members.  It is noted that the Implementation Executive will only be in existence for a 

couple of months and that all Councils will enter into a pre-election period once the Notice 

of Election is called.   

 

5.1.6 A diagram of these arrangements is attached at Appendix B.   

 

5.1.7 Attached at Appendix C is a proposed terms of reference for this committee. 

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

 

5.1.8 The Implementation Executive will be responsible for the political governance of the 

implementation of the new authority prior to Elections.  The SCO provides for an 

implementation team of officers that will consist of colleagues from the County Council 

and Districts working together to deliver the implementation plan to create the new North 

Yorkshire unitary council.  Previously the Implementation Board informally agreed to the 

setting up of the Implementation Team of officers who have been working collaboratively 

together on the transitional arrangements to create the new authority. 

 

 Stage 2 - After Elections prior to Vesting Date of 1 April 2023 

 

5.1.9 After May, the newly elected Councillors will be responsible for the political oversight of 

the County Council for the first year and then will be responsible for North Yorkshire 

Council for the next four years.  The first Executive after the Elections will take over the 

responsibility of the Implementation Executive to provide political oversight of the 

Implementation Plan. 

 

6.0 Approval of the Implementation Plan 

 

6.1 The SCO provides that the Implementation Executive must prepare, keep under review 

and revise as necessary an Implementation Plan to secure the effective, efficient and 

timely discharge of the transition to the new unitary authority on 1 April 2023.   

 

6.2 The Implementation Plan must include such plans and timetables as the Implementation 

Executive consider is necessary to allow the smooth transition to the new unitary council.  

The final Implementation Plan must also include such budgets and plans as considered 

necessary or desirable to facilitate the economic, effective, efficient and timely discharge 

of the new unitary council’s functions on or after 1 April 2023. 

 

6.3 The SCO provides that for the purposes of preparing and reviewing the Implementation 

Plan, the Implementation Executive must have regard to the information supplied to the 

Secretary of State in support of the proposal for a single tier local government in North 

Yorkshire. 

 

6.4 Members are asked to recommend for approval the attached draft Implementation Plan at 

Appendix D.  It is noted that this document will constantly be kept under review and any 

revisions after the May elections will be submitted to the newly elected Executive for its 

approval, review and amendments.   

 

6.5 The draft Implementation Plan recognises that there is a considerable amount of work to 

create a new unitary authority on 1 April 2023 and also recognises the collaborative 

approach that has already been taken by the eight authorities working together for the 

benefit of North Yorkshire.  The Implementation Plan adopts a set of core design principles 

which sets out the clear ambition for the new unitary authority, namely: 

 

 Customer focused. 

 Digital by preference. 

 Countrywide and local. 

 Locally accountable and empowering. 

 Data-led and financially sustainable. 

Page 11



 

OFFICIAL 

 Collaborative. 

 Empowered, agile and innovative workforce. 

 Promoting equality, diversity and inclusion. 

 Tackling climate change. 

 

6.6 The Implementation Plan identifies that during the transition until Vesting Date the key 

priorities for the eight Councils working together are to ensure: 

 

 Safe and legal operations. 

 Democratic arrangements are in place, including the election of the new council in 

May 2022, comprehensive Member induction programme and the formation of 

relevant committees. 

 Transfer of staff and the retention and engagement of employees. 

 Transfer of property, assets and contracts. 

 IT systems and technology are in place. 

 Customer access/One Front Door (and simplification of customer journey). 

 Locality transformation and implementation of new localism. 

 The ability to undertake transformational activity as required. 

 Clarity is provided for Members, employees and members of the public on what 

type of organisation the new Council will be. 

 A comprehensive Member engagement programme will be established to ensure 

there is appropriate political oversight and input. 

 

6.7 The Implementation Plan identified 15 workstreams across the Change Programme which 

are: 

 

 Corporate Governance. 

 Communications, Engagement and Branding. 

 Customer. 

 Finance. 

 Human Resources and People. 

 ICT and Digital. 

 Locality. 

 Organisational Development. 

 Property. 

 Culture, Leisure and Sport.  

 Economic Development. 

 Housing. 

 Planning. 

 Regulatory Services and Emergency Planning. 

 Waste,
[...]
with any function or responsibility of that Executive. 

(7) Where such arrangements as are mentioned in paragraph (6) are made, the joint committee 

must inform the North Yorkshire Council and the district councils before the end of the first 

transitional period— 

(a) of the matters that it has considered, and 

(b) of the conclusions (if any) that it has reached concerning those matters. 

Implementation Plan and further provisions relevant to discharge of functions by 

Implementation Executive 

9.—(1) During the first transitional period, the Implementation Executive must prepare, keep 

under review, and revise as necessary, an Implementation Plan which must include— 

(a) such plans and timetables as the Implementation Executive considers necessary to secure 

the effective, efficient and timely discharge of the main transitional function and the 

article 7 functions; and 

(b) such budgets and plans as it considers necessary or desirable to facilitate the economic, 

effective, efficient and timely discharge of the North Yorkshire Council’s functions on or 

after 1st April 2023. 

(2) For the purposes of — 

(a) preparing, reviewing and revising the Implementation Plan; 

(b) discharging the main transitional function and the article 7 functions; and 

(c) discharging such other functions as may be conferred on it, 

the Implementation Executive must have regard to the information supplied by the North 

Yorkshire Council to the Secretary of State in support of its proposal for single tier local 

government in North Yorkshire(a). 

(3) The Implementation Executive may, by written notice to— 

(a) the proper officer of the North Yorkshire Council; or 

(b) the proper officer of any of the district councils, 

require the council referred to in the notice to take such action relevant to the main transitional 

function or any of the article 7 functions as may be specified in the notice. 

(4) In paragraph (3), “the proper officer” means the officer appo
[...]
 aim will be to promote good awareness of 
the new brand while minimising costs as far as possible. A pragmatic approach will be taken on 
what is rebranded for April 2023, including signage, assets and uniforms.  

 

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 

 
20. Redesigning the functions of eight separate councils into a new fit-for-purpose structure for the 

new North Yorkshire Council will not only deliver savings but also provide the opportunity to drive 
improvement and improve resilience in services, as well as creating new career pathways to 
attract and retain key talent.  

Page 40



 

7    North Yorkshire Council Implementation Plan v1.0 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
21. Subject to the approval of the Structural Changes Order, North Yorkshire County Council is likely 

to be a ‘continuing authority’.  It is recognised therefore that some of the existing infrastructure 
will continue through to the new authority, certainly for Vesting Day. 
 

22.  A draft target operating model (blueprint) for the new organisation will be developed. This will be 
considered by the new Executive and the Chief Executive. 
 

23. For all posts, but particularly those with senior management and leadership responsibilities, it is 
critically important that the new council has the right people at the right level doing the right things 
and behaving in the right way.  
 

24. The senior management structure will be critical to the successful transition to the new council. 
The aim is to secure the appointment of the Chief Executive by autumn 2022, statutory posts by 
late 2022, and the wider Corporate Management Team by January 2023 (Tier 2). The Chief 
Executive will be subject to an open process, to ensure that elected Members are able to appoint 
the most suitable candidate for this key post.  
 

25. A process will be conducted initially for the appointment of Tier 2 and 3 posts, with a view to 
appointing these tiers by March 2023 (December to March). Where posts are not filled internally 
throug
[...]
d 

 Data incident 
management 
arrangements in 
place 

 Data sharing 
agreements in place 

 Complaints 
policy/procedures 
agreed 

 Revenue and 
benefits systems 
and processes 
configured 

 Council tax bills 
issued 

 Single phone 
number in place 

 One Front Door live 
across channels 

 Face-to face 
locations for Day 1 
agreed and live 

 High-level locality 
operating model 
agreed 

 Double devolution 
strategy in place 

 Area committee 
governance agreed 

 Community 
governance reviews 
completed 

 Community network 
framework agreed 

 Communication and 
engagement 
strategy approved 

 Workforce 
engagement 
strategy agreed 

 Branding agreed 

 Day 1 property 
ambitions agreed 

 Building user guides 
complete 

 Out-of-hours 
response 
implemented 

Page 61



 

28    North Yorkshire Council Implementation Plan v1.0 
 

OFFICIAL 

 Door access in 
place 

 Agreed branding 
deployed 

 Decision on 
validation (planning) 

 Agent forums in 
place 

 Scheme of 
delegation agreed 

 Decision on 
planning committee 
structures and 
composition 

 Approved housing 
strategy in place 

 Final 
communications 
issued to tenants, 
landlords, residents 
etc 

 HRA business plan 
agreed and 
submitted 

 Financial policies 
and budgets agreed 
and in place 

 Museum 
accreditation returns 
complete 

 Proposed model for 
leisure centres 
approved 

 Consideration of 
approach to 
harmonisation of 
prices (leisure) 

 Emergency 
handbook approved 

 Decision on fleet 
asset register 

 Economic 
development 
strategy approved 

 Organisational 
development 
framework/strategy 
agreed 

 Values and 
behaviours agreed 

 Approach for 
appraisals and 
performance 
management agreed 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Notes of the LGR Implementation Board meeting held on Wednesday 23 February 2022
	4 Governance and Approval of the Implementation Plan
	Appendix A - SCO
	Appendices B and C
	APPENDIX D North Yorkshire Council Implementation Plan PUBLIC






Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Local Government Reorganisation Implementation Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 commencing at 9.00 am. 
 
A recording of the meeting can be viewed on the Council’s YouTube site via the following link - 
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings  
  
Members:- 
County Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Gareth Dadd, Michael 
Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Janet Sanderson, and Greg White. 
 
District and Borough Councillors: Liz Colling (substitute for Steve Siddons), Mark Crane, Richard 
Foster, Dinah Keal, Mark Robson, Graham Swift. 
 
Officers present: Justine Brooksbank NYCC, Stuart Carlton NYCC, Tony Clark Richmondshire 
District Council, Vanessa Glover NYCC, Mike Greene Scarborough Borough Council, Dr Justin 
Ives Hambleton District Council, Barry Khan NYCC, Robert Ling NYCC, Wallace Sampson 
Harrogate Borough Council, Paul Shevlin Craven District Council, Janet Waggott Selby District 
Council. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Notes of the LGR Implementation Board meeting held on Wednesday 23 February 

2022 
 
The committee Chairman, County Councillor Carl Les, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les reminded the committee that the meeting was being held 
informally and that any formal decisions would need to be taken in consultation with the 
Chief Executive Officer using his emergency powers. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les noted that this was the first meeting of this committee. 
 
The notes of the meeting of the LGR Implementation Board that was held on Wednesday 
23 February 2022 were considered and having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Patrick Mulligan, 
Richmondshire District Councillor Angie Dale and Scarborough Borough Councillor Steve 
Siddons. 
 
Scarborough Borough Councillor Liz Colling attended as a substitute for Councillor Steve 
Siddons. 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were none. 
 

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings


 
OFFICIAL 

4 Governance and Approval of the Implementation Plan 
 
Considered - 
 
A report on the Governance and Approval of the Implementation Plan. 
 
Richard Flinton, Chief Executive of North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), introduced the 
report.  He said that the creation of a new unitary council for North Yorkshire was a real 
opportunity to re-cast services, to innovate, improve and place people and their 
communities at the heart of what we do.  He noted that this would be a huge task as there 
continued to be pressures linked to the recovery from the pandemic, an increased demand 
for services and rising inflation and economic uncertainty. 
 
Barry Khan, Monitoring Officer and Assistant Chief Executive for Legal and Democratic 
Services NYCC, said that at the time of writing this report, it had been anticipated that the 
Structural Changes Order would be in force by the time of the meeting.  This has not yet 
happened and so this was an informal meeting of the LGR Implementation Executive. 
 
Barry Khan gave an overview of the governance arrangements for implementation of the 
new unitary council for North Yorkshire.  Key points are as summarised below: 
 

 The Structural Changes Order (SCO) defines the basic governance and operating 
principles leading up to the new North Yorkshire unitary authority 

 The SCO has been through Parliament, the House of Commons on 21 February 2022 
and the House of Lords on 9 March 2022, and is due to be signed by the Secretary of 
State and take force by the end of the week 

 To date, all eight councils have worked together informally through the Implementation 
Board and Implementation Team.  With the passing of the SCO, the Implementation 
Board will become the formal Implementation Executive 

 After the elections on 5 May 2022, the Implementation Executive will be replaced by the 
Executive, which will consist of the newly appointed councillors 

 Under the SCO, all eight local authorities have a duty to co-operate 

 The Implementation Plan identifies the officers that constitute the Implementation Team. 
[For the benefit of the minutes please refer to for clarification of the constitution of the 
Implementation Team at paragraph 86 of the Plan at Appendix D.] 
 
Robert Ling, Assistant Director Technology and Change Management NYCC, gave a 
presentation on Implementation Plan, which expanded on the themes and issues outlined in 
the report.  The key points from the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 The Implementation Plan must include detailed plans and timetables as the 
Implementation Executive consider necessary to enable effective implementation of the 
new unitary council 

 The Implementation Plan is a living document and will be subject to change over time.  
After the elections on 5 May 2022, the new administration for the County Council may 
wish to revisit the plan 

 The Implementation Plan is rooted in the submission document to the Secretary of State 
that detailed the proposal for a single tier local government in North Yorkshire and 
reference will be made back to that submission as the plan is implemented over time 

 The Implementation Plan details the large amount of work that is required to enable a 
new unitary authority to be in place on 1 April 2023.  It also highlights the significant 
progress that has been made to date with all eight councils working closely together 

 There is a set of core design principles that help articulate what the new unitary 
authority is seeking to achieve: customer focused; digital by preference; countrywide 
and local; locally accountable and empowering; data-led and financially sustainable; 
collaborative; empowered, agile and innovative workforce; promoting equality, diversity 
and inclusion; and tackling climate change. 



 
OFFICIAL 

 There are 15 work streams in place across the Change Programme, covering aspects 
such as: Corporate Governance; Property; and Waste, Highways, Parking and Street 
Scene. 

 The priority at day one of the new unitary authority is that it is safe and legal and that 
there is no change to services.  Whilst services will develop and change in the longer 
term, the transition to the new unitary authority should see no disruption to local services 

 The delivery of the Implementation Plan is supported by a transition budget of between 
£32m and £38m 

 As previously noted, this is a huge task and there are challenges and risks, including: 
capacity within councils to continue with the ‘business as usual work’ whilst working on 
the development of a new unitary; and the loss of experienced staff during a period of 
uncertainty 

 It is anticipated that the Chief Executive Officer will be appointed by autumn 2022, 
statutory posts by late 2022 and then the Corporate Management Team by January 
2023 

 Staff will transfer by TUPE across to the new organisation on 1 April 2023 

 The expectation is that the majority of staff will continue to work in their current role and 
location on 1 April 2023 

 Regular communication with staff is key and the first all council staff communication is 
this Thursday 

 A programme of support and training is being developed for councillors 

 A key piece of work for the new authority will be setting and agreeing a budget for 
2023/24, which includes harmonised Council Tax and Business Rates 

 There will be a strong focus upon partnership working, double devolution and the 
creation of a local council with staff living and working in the communities that they 
serve. 

 
County Councillor Carl Les thanked Barry Khan and Robert Ling for the report and 
presentation. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman said that the coming into force of the SCO would signal 
the start of a new era for the county, with new opportunities for business, local people and 
service delivery. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd said that huge progress had been made to date and that 
this was a testament to the positive working relations across all 8 councils and the 
commitment of officers.  He said that it was important to keep referring back to the business 
case, as the Implementation Plan was delivered and that once a safe and legal unitary 
authority was established on 1 April 2023, the focus could be upon driving out the £67m 
savings that had been identified. 
 
Scarborough Borough Councillor Liz Colling said that officers had worked hard to ensure 
that work on local government reorganisation could continue whilst still undertaking the day 
job. 
 
Harrogate Borough Councillor Graham Swift said that there was a need to remain firmly 
customer focussed and not get complacent about the delivery of the Implementation Plan.  
He welcomed the fact that the Implementation Plan was in the public domain and that 
councillors and officers could be held to account. 
 
Ryedale District Councillor Dinah Keal echoed previous comments about the close working 
between all councils and the hard work being done by officers.  She said that district and 
borough councillors needed to be kept involved through to 1 April 2023 and not just until the 
May elections. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les summed up and moved to the recommendations. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

Barry Khan said that as the SCO was not yet in force, the recommendation needed to be 
amended and that it was now that the Implementation Plan be approved by the 
Implementation Board and that the Chief Executive notes their approval.  The 
Implementation Plan would then be formally brought back to the newly elected Executive 
after the May 2022 elections. 
 
A vote was held using the electronic voting facility on MS Teams and 13 votes were cast, all 
of which were in favour. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the Implementation Plan be approved by the Implementation Board. 
b) That the Implementation Plan be taken to a meeting of the Executive after the May 

2022 elections to be formally approved. 
 

5 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 
 
This item was not discussed as the meeting closed after item 4. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 9.55 am. 


